

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

OWASSO INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
NO. 1-011, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KRISTJA J. FALVO,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF
THE PRESS AND THE STUDENT PRESS LAW CENTER
URGING REVERSAL**

GREGG P. LESLIE, ESQ.
Counsel of Record
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1815 N. Fort Myer Dr., Suite 900
Arlington, Virginia 22209
(703) 807-2100

(additional counsel for amici listed on inside cover)

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL FOR AMICI:

Lucy A. Dalglish

Daniel R. Bischof

Catherine J. Cameron

THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR

FREEDOM OF THE PRESS

1815 N. Fort Myer Dr., Suite 900

Arlington, Virginia 22209

(703) 807-2100

S. Mark Goodman

Michael C. Hiestand

THE STUDENT PRESS LAW CENTER

1815 N. Fort Myer Dr., Suite 900

Arlington, Va. 22209

(703) 807-1904

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. Privacy interests created by federal information disclosure rules are not a valid basis for a § 1983 claim, and the consequences of turning every disclosure regulation into a civil rights law would have drastic implications for the public’s right to know how its government operates. . . . 3

 A. Allowing § 1983 claims to vindicate information disclosure interests will dramatically affect public access to information, and will wipe out the careful balancing of access rights and privacy interests that is regularly conducted by legislatures. 4

 B. An ambiguous privacy *interest* gleaned from a federal statute, as opposed to a recognized constitutionally mandated privacy right, cannot justify a § 1983 claim when it does not explicitly create a privacy *right*. . . . 6

 1. Section 1983's history shows that, in the realm of privacy rights, only interests rising to the level of constitutionally recognized privacy rights are covered. 6

 2. Federal statutes enforceable under § 1983 must specifically create individual, not merely

“systemwide,” rights. 10

3. FERPA interests are not remediable under §1983 because FERPA creates “systemwide” rights, not individual rights and remedies. 14

C. When it has intended to create privacy rights in a statute, Congress has specifically created remedies. 18

II. The wide-spread confusion surrounding the definition of “education records” covered by FERPA should be clarified to avoid serious misapplication of the law. 19

A. Both schools and courts are confused as to what falls within the definition of “education records” and the Department of Education continues to add to the confusion. 19

B. The legislative history indicates that lawmakers were primarily concerned about protecting records created by educators about a student’s academic life. 22

C. Whatever interpretation this Court follows, it should be careful to note that material created by student journalists in the course of their work does not fall within FERPA’s definition of “education records.” . . 22

D. Whatever interpretation this Court follows, it should be careful to note that release of school records to investigative journalists serves a valuable oversight function. 27

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

A.L.A. v. West Valley City, 26 F.3d 989 (10th Cir. 1994) 10

Anderson v. Creighton, 483 U.S. 635, 107 S.Ct. 3034, 97 L.Ed.2d 523 (1987) 8

Bauer v. Kincaid, 759 F. Supp. 575, 591 (W.D. Mo.1992) 10

Blessing v. Freestone, 520 U.S. 329, 117 S.Ct. 1353, 137 L.Ed.2d 569 (1997) 12-18

Bloch v. Ribar, 156 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 1998) 9

DePlantier v. U.S., 606 F.2d 654 (5th Cir. 1979), *reh. denied*, 608 F.2d 1373 (5th Cir. 1979) 9

Doe v. City of New York, 15 F.3d 264 (2d. Cir. 1994) 9

Doe v. Gonzaga University, 99 Wash. App. 338, 992 P.2d 545 (Wash. App. 2000), *rev'd* 24 P.3d 390 (Wash. 2001) 16-17

Doe v. Red & Black Publishing Co., 437 S.E.2d 474 (Ga. 1993) 21

Eastwood v. Department of Corrections, 846 F.2d 627 (10th Cir. 1998) 9

Falvo v. Owasso Indep. Sch. Dist., 233 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2000) 2, 10, 17, 18

Fay v. South Colonie Cent. Sch. Dist., 802 F.2d 21 (2d. Cir. 1986) 18

Frasca v. Andrews, 463 F. Supp. 1043 (E.D.N.Y. 1979) . 25

<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103, 110 S.Ct. 444, 107 L.Ed.2d 420 (1989)	12
<i>Gundlach v. Reinstein</i> , 924 F. Supp. 684 (E.D. Pa. 1996)	16
<i>Hazelwood Sch. District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260, 108 S.Ct. 562, 98 L.Ed.2d 592 (1988)	26
<i>Jackson v. Gates</i> , 975 F.2d 648 (9th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 113 S.Ct. 2996 (1993)	8
<i>James v. City of Douglas</i> , 941 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409, 88 S.Ct. 2186, 20 L.Ed.2d 1189 (1968)	7
<i>Jones v. Southern Arkansas University</i> , No. CIV-90-88 (Columbia County Cir. Ct. May 10, 1991)	20
<i>Kirwan v. Diamondback</i> , 721 A.2d 196 (1998)	21
<i>Leeds v. Meltz</i> , 85 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Louisiana v. Mart</i> , 697 So.2d 1055 (La. Ct. App. 1997)	20
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1, 100 S.Ct. 2502, 65 L.Ed.2d 555 (1980)	7-8
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241, 94 S.Ct. 2831, 41 L.Ed.2d 730 (1974)	26
<i>Mississippi Gay Alliance v. Goude-lock</i> , 536 F.2d 1073 (5th Cir. 1976)	26
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425, 97 S.Ct. 2777, 53 L.Ed.2d 867 (1977)	9-10

<i>Norman-Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkeley Laboratory</i> , 135 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Ohio ex rel. The Miami Student v. Miami University</i> , 680 N.E.2d 956 (Ohio 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 118 S. Ct. 616 (1997)	
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1, 101 S.Ct. 1531, 67 L.Ed.2d 694 (1981) . . . 8, 13-14	
<i>Pesce v. J. Sterling Morton High School</i> , 830 F.2d 789 (7th Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Powell v. Schriver</i> , 175 F.3d 107 (2d. Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Red & Black Publishing Co. v. Board of Regents</i> , 427 S.E.2d 257 (Ga. 1993)	21
<i>Sheets v. Salt Lake County</i> , 45 F.3d 1383 (10th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Sinn v. The Daily Nebraskan</i> , 829 F.2d 662 (8th Cir. 1987)	
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail</i> , 443 U.S. 97, 99 S.Ct. 2667, 61 L.Ed.2d 399 (1979)	25
<i>Student Press Law Center v. Alexander</i> , 778 F. Supp. 1227 (D.D.C. 1991)	20
<i>Suter v. Artist M.</i> , 503 U.S. 347, 112 S.Ct. 1360, 118 L.Ed.2d 1 (1992)	11-18
<i>Tampa Television, Inc. v. School Board of Hillsborough County</i> , 659 So. 2d 331 (Fla. App. 1995)	20
<i>Tarka v. Cunningham</i> , 917 F.2d 890 (5th Cir. 1990)	18
<i>United States v. Miami University</i> , 91 F.Supp.2d 1132 (S.D. Ohio 2000), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 00-3518 (6th Cir.	

April 27, 2000) n2

Valdez v. McPheters, 172 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 1999) 8

Whalen v. Roe, 429 U.S. 589, 97 S.Ct. 869, 51 L.Ed.2d 64
(1977) 8-10

Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Association, 496 U.S. 498, 110
S.Ct. 2510, 110 L.Ed.2d 455 (1990) 11-12, 16-17

Wright v. Roanoke Redevelopment and Housing Authority,
479 U.S. 418, 107 S.Ct. 766, 93 L.Ed.2d 781 (1987) . 11, 16

Yeo v. Lexington, 131 F.3d 241 (1st Cir. 1997) 26

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 552a (2000) (Privacy Act of 1974) 18

18 U.S.C. § 2721(a) *et seq.* (2000) (Drivers Privacy
Protection Act) 19

20 U.S.C. § 1232g (2001) (Family Educational Rights and
Privacy Act) *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2000) *passim*

Pub. L. No. 102-325, §1155 (1992) (amending FERPA) . . 20

Legislation and legislative history:

S. 1539, 93rd Cong., 2d. Sess. (1974) (FERPA) 14

120 CONG. REC. S13951-54 (daily ed. May 9, 1974) . 14, 22

120 CONG. REC. S14579-94 (daily ed. May 14, 1974) 14,22

120 CONG. REC. 39862 (Dec. 13, 1974) (Joint Statement in
Explanation of the Buckley/Pell Amendment) 17

Law review articles:

Harold S. Lewis, Jr., CIVIL RIGHTS AND EMPLOYMENT
DISCRIMINATION LAW, 1 (1997) 7

John E. Nowak & Ronald D. Rotunda, CONSTITUTIONAL
LAW, 644 (5th ed. 1995) 7

Bradford C. Mank, *Using § 1983 to Enforce Title VI's
Section 602 Regulations*, U. KAN. L. REV. 321 (2001) 8

Newspapers and Periodicals:

Diane Divoky, "How Secret School Records Can Hurt Your
Child," *Parade* (March 31, 1974) 14

Quill & Scroll, February/March 2001 23

Diane Rado, *Testing Policy Raises Questions*, ST.
PETERSBURG TIMES, May 23, 1999 28

Randolph, "Students Say Colleges Use Law to Hide Bad
News," THE WASHINGTON POST, Nov. 30, 1989, at A22, col.
1 23

Stephen Weislogel, "The Student Gazette and its Successors,"
The School Press Review, Journal of the Columbia Scholastic
Press Association, May, 1977 n4

Dennis J. Willard and Doug Oplinger, *Whose Choice?*,
AKRON BEACON JOURNAL (Dec. 12-15, 1999) 28
